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Peak Incident Management System 
Call Reference PCO247207 Call Logger Mail Manager EDSC 

Release Reported In -- HNG-X Rel. Ind. Top Ref 

Call Type Operational (SSC) Priority C -- Progress restricted 

Contact EDSC Call Status Closed -- Administrative Response 

Target Date 26/10/2015 Effort (Man Days) 0 

Summary Dalmellington Outreach Service PCO246997, PCO246949 

Collections Name User Date 

.SSCOther Steve Parker 02-Nov-2015 10:39:29 

Progress Narrative 

e:21-Oct-2015 13 

L PCO247207 open 

ails entered are 

mary:Dalmellingt 

1 Type:O 

1 Priority:C 

get Release:HNG-X Rel. Ind. 

ted to:EDSC - Unassigned 

e:21-Oct-2015 13:35:02 User: Mail Manager 

IL GENERATED INCIDENT 

to/Time Raised: 2015-10-21 13:35:02 

iority: C 

guested Team: EDSC 

guested Product: SSC Adhoc Request 

guested Release: HNG-X Rel. Ind. 

ail Attachments: 1

iginator Email: Parker Steve a cRo GRO 

-- --- --- ---- ----- ---- ------- — 

te:21-Oct-2015 13:35:01 User: Mail Manager_ 

ded evidence item 'OriginalEmail.eml' from Email attachment 

ternal Progress Update Received via Email. 

iginator Parker Steve ~•_ _•_•_._•_ _ _ GRO _._•_•_•-_•_•_•_•_• 
nt Date Wed Oct 21 13:30:56 BST 2015 

bject : Dalmellington Outreach Service PCO246997, PCO24~6949 

n you check for existing EEL or raise one based on Peak inc 

em: Wicks Tony
nt: 21 October 2015 10:05 

Chambers Anne 0 4._._._._._ _ 3 _GRO <...... :Anne.Cham> ers ao_•-•-•-•-•-
:_ Bansal Steve (BRA01) S_._ GRq_ • _•_ •__ GRo _ ;<mailto: Steve .Bansa GRO • ; ; Parker Steve 

GRO }. - - - 
---•-- r?0_ _._mailto. ParkerSP~ GRO • • .. 

bject: FW: I7991774 1 2248433 1 Dalmellington Outreach Service —horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 nn~ 

'm aware you are on leave until Monday 26th October and I'm on leave on the Monday to Wednesday next week (W/C 26th) 

lease see the e-mail chain below. From Peak and the e-mail chain I can see you did much of the investigation on this inciden= 

nd as you can see in the following e-mail it was concluded tha: Post Master could be advised how to avoid this happening and 

hat to do if they did get into a transaction discrepancy situation. 

ould you please produce a EEL covering this incident advising of the avoidance actions. 

hank you 

ony 

rom: Wicks Tony 

ent: 20 October 2015 1.5_:25 _ 
o: Bothick Sandie d •GRO mailto Sandie Bothick GRO ,___.__•_._GRO k : ; _•_ ._____5 ; POA DutyManager _ _._._._._._._._._._._ ._.s..............................t._._._._._._._._._.;-_._._._.. ._._ . . . . . > _._._._._._._. 

GRO_ GRO______i<mailto: PostOfficeAccountDutyMana-qf cR _,_•_•_,_•_... 

c Bansal Steve (BRA01) L_----~ GRor~ CRo.-.-.-.-. mailto: Steve.Bansah G_RO SSC Duty Manager

ssccni GRo jmailto:sscdm;_•_ GRO j>>; Chambers Anne 0 t, S" 
GRO ' GRo '<mailto: Anne .Chambers, ._._._._._._,9RQ__._._._..p>; Ara in Tariq d ` . `"^. ~"e.mnr rye ~'~• n"~~ " ~~;~ 

GRO _ t•_._•_,_•_. GRO_._._._,_•_.;<mail to :Tariq Ara in - GRO > 

ubject: RE: 17991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 - 

Sandie, 

king at Peak PCO246949 it appears to be derived from I7991774 and I found TfS incident A105041260. There is no Problem 

ord raised for this, however Peak PCO246997 was used by Development to investigate this. A code fix has beer, developed, but 
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uires official testing and releasing. I've made enquires and unfortunately LST are unable to take the fix for testing in 

ease 12.88 without significantly impacting that release to live. 

the condition can be avoided by Post Masters, i.e., by making them aware of the condition and advising them not to press 

n r - ,,. _ _ _ ,~ _ _. . •~ _ .. - :; :~ - ;;::cam;,. 

3 : '>~: t'. I  ,~:, w:••~ _ ,,,,; za :: < e:̀>~  t~~ ` .,.
om: Bothick Sandie + ~ 3  k 

nt: 20 October 2015 12:06 
POA DutyManager • • GRO _ _-- _ _  GRO .<mailto:PostOfficeAcco_untDutvManager~=.=._.- .-- ' Rq__.=:_:_:;~> 
Bansal Steve (BRA01) '"'"'"'"'"'ow 4 GRO Kmai1to:Steve. Bansal_•_,_•_•___ GRO _•_,_• a>; SSC Duty Manager 

s cc.n'      GRO     rmau l to : s sc dn/ _ _T_ _•_cRo_;_•,_;_;_:_;1»•
bject: FW: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 - 

PGA DM 

PEAK make you aware of this issue? 

you have a PR open - please see below 

ow is what I sent to Atos ear 

Katie 

coming in blind on this - Looking at the incident this is our update from 

Connector<javascript:showDetailWithPersid('cnt:032EBB42B9A07747834AD1A014B32BCA')> 

5/10/2015 15:57 

0:00:00 

rovider Desk Re 

OA-Horizon 

ovider Ref: PCO246949 
solution Details: Update by Anne Chambers:Category 70 -- Final -- Avoidance Action Supplied:We have found that if there is a 
gout before a user has fully logged on, then subsequently a pouch is remmed in manually (most likely at an outreach branch), 
en after the rem in slip has been printed, the same screen is redisplayed and the user is likely to press Enter again and 
plicate the remittance, possibly several times. A different screen should be displayed which would prevent this happening. 

rem in slip is printed each rime, showing the same details bur different session numbers, and a transaction log search 

nfirms the repeated rems. 

is is not an area that has changed for several years so it likely to have happened before but we have no record of it having 
en reported to us. I can only check back two months; I've found 4 other instances (outreach branches 214869, 106444, 110444, 
7828) and all but the last removed the discrepancy by completing a rem nut for the excess, which corrected the system cash 
lding. Branch 224843 may be able to do the same but NBSC should advise on this. 

are continuing to investigate the problem (PCO246997), but any fix will not retrosoective:y change the branch accounts. 

we are aware of the issue and are continuing to investigate but NBSC should be able tc sort the discrepancy out in the 
antime. 

the sounds of it NBSC are just saying it czur issue wklxch we aye One sta dtant RUB they ;are uusSing tlae fact shat they 
n sort the discrepancy out,. ~fi M ir ~ aN i sawa lad vm~ e . ep,$s a F.t ry a r 

nks Sandie 

rom: Austin, Katie (ext) GRO
ent: 20 October 2QL .12.:..Q2._._._._._._._ -•------•------ 
o: Bothick Sandie GRO r GRO h<mailto: Sandie. Bothick~•_. Sao_ p> 

c: P.0 st in, Katie lest) 
 

GRO ~~+~~
.... 

mailto satie austin externa1 GRO .. 
ubject: FW: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service —horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

i Sandie, 

m looking for your assistance please! See below response from NBSC in regards to the issue at Dalmellington Outreach.... 

an you please let me know: 

Is this issue an open problem (if so is there a PR reference?) ..

When was this issue first ohs erved? r» iza?'~a 3 ~~~ hy sy ix ka t # ~ a;~~3xs t~ cm~~ ~~a a 

Do we have any indications as to the potential,roo_ cause? I 

What is the current action plan and associated timescales for resolution? 
G a 

'd be really grateful if you could share all the detail we have at this stage in order that I can respond to Anne and set 
xpectations. 

you! 
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POL00028742 
POL00028742 

tie 

GROom:. Anne Allaker r GRO - GRO
n : Tuesday, October 20, • 201.5. 1.1 :57 AM ~i t x,L~^ n,w~~~z~~~,\ „~~,h 1%' 14ti , ; 
Austin, Katie (ext); Kendra Dickinson; Rod Ismay; Dawn Brooks
John Cawthorn; IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management; Thomas, Ian; Humphries, Zan; Ibrahim Kizildag

bject: RE: I7991774 1 2248433 1 Dalmellington Outreach Service horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 ': 

ankyou Katie, 

this incident is caused by :he branch action it may be right and proper for NBSC to offer the advice given below however I 
concerned that there have been 4 incidents identified by Fujitsu with no explanation sitting behind them. 

C cannot check what the branch has done on their Horizon system and do not understand the impact to the Branch Account hence 

request for support from our colleagues in Finance Service Centre. 

re incidents like this occur I would expect an explanation of the root cause to be supplied by Fujitsu via Atos so that 

h our Finance Service Centre and NBSC colleagues can be assured that the right advice is given, there is no impact to the 

nch account and a full audit trail is available. It does not feel right for Atos and Fujitsu to be giving instruction to 

C to speak to hranches with advice with insufficient information_ 

this has happened in this case it would be useful to see tha in this email trailasZ 

nks
oa~'&m. .~n5,#,s; .taa9t

nne

rom: Austin, Katie (ext) [mailto: GRO , GRO  ~ ~S °494  R z" 8~ e

ent: 20 October 2015 10:36 

o: Kendra Dickinson; Rod Ismay; Dawn Brooks 

c: John Cawthorn; IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management; Thomas, Ian; Ian Humphries; Ibrahim Kizildag; Anne 
llaker; Austin, Katie (ext) 
ubject: RE: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

hank you Kendra. 

'vs asked Fujitsu to advise regarding the root cause however my immediate concern is rectifying the reported loss. 

ujitsu have provided the following information which may be useful: 

s per Fujitsu, they have found found 4 other instances (outreach branches 214869, 106444, 1'0444, 207828) and all but the 
ast removed the discrepancy by completing a rem out for the excess which corrected the system cash holding. Branch 224843 may 
e able to do the same but NBSC should advise on thi

p

any thanks, ti L > - , a y. t t C1 ç 't i

atie awl..lTi:..,. 1 L 

om: Kendra Dickinson [mailto GRO GRO 
nt: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 10:32 AM 
Rod Ismay; Dawn Brooks 
John Cawthorn; IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management; Thomas, Ian; Humphries, Ian; Austin, Katie (ext); Ibrahim 

zildag; Anne Allaker 
bject: RE: 27991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

Red/ Dawn 
r.,. a ~' a \h,.5 C 'u';mz ~\ k  aai~ ,sv r -» :acv m.^E~ C- ~awasq s~'"iyiR~.v' ~' s'n " a ' t ' mna• u r, ' f'+ '*a+ ~Am . A , +~x ~n+ ~;i •~+h~e n*\ 

. ., 

uld I enlist your help and support on the below issue please? 

ilst I am happy for NBSC to cry and support where they can, the concern I have with the below is we have no process for 
naging this type of issue and we are unable to see any of the back end accounting for this Branch. Therefore, any advice 
at we try and provide could end up making matters worse - this is already showing a £24k loss. I am not happy for NBSC to 
ve advice on something that is not a process that exists within the knowledgebase. 

milar to a disconnected session, NBSC would have no understanding as to the implications on branch accounting if they were to 
vise the branch as suggested below. 

om the explanation below, this appears to be a technical issue, however, I don't know if you have any other previous similar 
enarios that would advise on what the correct process should be for this particular situation? 

nv thanks 5 tifml. 4 ia~6~~?k c9w. T ua~w * ~~snT, ~ukc Gn k=. 3 as~~C o r a3w.Ye 

om: Austin, Katie (ext) [mailto:[ GRO -_.__-o•-.-Y 
nt: 20 October 2015 09:53 
Kendra Dickinson; Ibrahim Kizildag 
John Cawthorn; IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management; Thomas, Ian; Ian Humphries; Austin, Katie (ext) 

bject: RE: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

Kendra, 

can provide some background here which will hopefully explain why I suggested this call. The below issue was raised with Ian 
omas by Helen Baker on 8th October: 

is morning Anne Retuned £8000 from core branch to outreach using barcode. 

she accepted into outreach, and settled, horizon printed receipt, then another, then another, then another. .she managed 
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stop it at four receipts of £8000 from the one barcode rem in transaction. 

e was concerned as she had never seen this before. She balanced core and it was correct, but outreach was £24,000 short. 

though the core had sent only one lot of £8000, the outreach had accepted 4 lots of £8000 in one transaction! 

e has spoken to NBSC ref 1358666 who told her it was a technical issue. 

e then phoned the IT help desk ref: I7972295. She was unconvinced they understood the problem although they said they would 
obably 'rectify remotely' . After waiting till the end of day, she called back and escalated to option 7 and spoke to Rich 
o told her to phone NBSC. 

don't think the helpline understood whats'happened. I can understand that as you would think it not possible. But, 
credibly, Anne's outreach horizon now shows £24,000 short and it doesn't exist. As you can imagine, Anne is concerned and I 
ve told her not to touch the outreach unit until this is resolved for her. 

e incident was passed to Fujitsu who have advised that in order to resolve the issue, the branch/NBSC must `complete a rem 
t for the excess to correct she cash holding' which Fujitsu are unable to do. The NBSC has subsequently advised that they 
nnet assist as this is an TT issue however Fujitsu are also advising that they cannot. assist. As a result, t.te issue has 
en passed back and forward for over a week. 

order to resolve this as quickly as possible fox the branch and avid any fgrther delays i suggested a C?1,1 between, all 
rties to discuss and agree a way forward.:,. r .*,ka,"~ .2'~ ,~~'•~ t ,a. „~~~. a~ `d, ~ ~y~ '. ~ '~ny'a' '~.~ ,ra~»~y'Raf_, . 

s  fir: _ .:~.'° :::?:,:,~> : _ ~,., ,. - • `<.. , a 
hope this helps z afi~~ , ~  ~.-_ 

anks,
tie ,.. . . .. . 

om: Kendra Dickinson [mailto:l _ _GR_O GRO 

nt: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 9:45 AM ~« 8 8tO8t 4 Ia
Ibrahim Kizildag; Austin, Katie (ext)
John Cawthorn N 2 as o sa +tix~ ~x.4 I V, I  l ~ E ~ w ~~ ri ~~~ as x ~ 

bject: RE: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmell.ington OutreachService - horizon I transaction discrepancies i 1358666~.~,- 

Ib 

can you please hold fire on this as I don't think this is something NBSC potentially should be getting involved in. I need 
read through :this, in-detail. 

om: 
it: 20 October 2015 09:28 
'Austin, Katie (ext)' 
Kendra Dickinson 

bject: RE: 17991774 1 2248433 1 Dalmellingt:on Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

Kendra; 

ease see attached email below , are you ok for NBSC team to join this conference call ? 

rid Regards; 
rahim Kizildaa.Team.Leader 

om: Austin Katie (ext) mailtoi GRO GRO , [ _ i._._._._._._._._.~ 
nt: 19 October 2015 17:35 ~ ~~~'~ s ~ ~ an'.~"M'~~5 ~ •~'l~ ~ 
IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management; Ibrahim Kizildag" 
Jaisinghani, Pavan; Austin, Katie (ext) F; 

bject: RE: I7991,774 1 2248433 1 Da.lmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies # 1358666 

ank you Abhishek - ' - ` 
155a .> 3 A•B',r' atB4, $ •  

rahim I've suggested we have this teleconference as this issue has been bouncing between Fujitsu and NBSC` for 'some time. 
n you please confirm who from the NBSC would be best placed to participate in order that we can schedule the call? The 
cicent Management Team will chair it. 

ny thanks, 
tie 
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per Fujitsu, they have found found 4 other instances (outreach branches 214869, 106444, 1:0444, 207828) and all but the 

t removed the discrepancy by completing a rem out for the excess, which corrected the system cash holding. Branch 224843 may 
able to do the same but NBSC should advise on this. 

ace can your team contact branch & check if your team can remove the discrepancy by 'competing a -rem out for the excess to 
rect the system cash holding ti  ~:` ar♦,yx}, -aka - •- i; - r , F _:;mo 

ards, 

bhishek Rane 

ncicent Mana 
tos India 

cident 
os Ind 

cm: IT 

nt: Monday, October 19, 2015 12:39 PM 

'nbscenquire&.._._._._._. ego_• _ •_,_• _ •_,_, 
Walker, Rob 

bject: RE: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction .discrepancies: ' cim .--ea'4..ax twsai 

Team, 

ease can your team contact branch & check if your team can remove the discrepancy by 'completing a rem out for the excess to 
rrect the system cash holding' 

cards 

hi =hak Rana l q ~~\ '\, 3~ c '~ . ., R, x  -~,., y P' •,,. , 
cident Management.. ~~\~, f *~~',~ - 

~,. .., 
•:'~~. '44$$ 5' - 

.~ i, A i .i e;~": ,s'4x~, 5 \;':, : .. r@~~ ~Zh im 
:: :~~ ;:., :.3..: ,:. ?:T s'. ? ,. .•. a,:i~h :.:s..:. __ .. `i^ r" ','a~: :x ~.~' z'   ~ ..~: cam _ - , 

os India :;'~, ,;:_.:-_ .\.. ..,. ..r.: r .,s. ~ s , ..,... .-t~.~.._ ._......'~„m.c.n a,.~,e.a.., ~: .~<M_:~ ., Sra,->:,,a'ta..x ~. _ :~ .,~,': ~~,:., ;,o~,w.,w.,,s. ~.,..r.u;~. 
, 

rom: IT-Solutions R SMC PostOffice Incident Management 
ent: Friday, October 16, 2015 3:35 PM
0: NBSC Admin Team (.-_ _ _- GRo  _,  ._ _..iio   Kmaiito :~ _ _ _ G_ RO_ 
c: Walker, Rob
ubject: I7991774 1 2248433 I Dalmellington Outreach Service - horizon I transaction discrepancies 

i Team, 

s per Fujitsu, please can your team contact branch & check if your team can remove the discrepancy by 'completing a rem out 
or the excess to correct the system cash holding' 

ident 

evidence item 'image008.jpg' from Email attachment 

Date:21-Oct-2015 15:22:17 User:2ulfigar Sadiq 

Phe Cal l record her been assigned to the Team Memher: Wayne Rragg 

Date: 22-Oct-2015 14:44:46 riser: Wayne Bragg
[Start of Response] 
.1EL acha621P has been raised to cover. this. ... 

 Sc '~ '~ [End of Response] 
 ..., ~.. ,. ~• ~.~~ , as 

3espcnse code to call type O as Category 40 -- Pending - Incident Under Investigation 
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Date:22-Oct-2015 14:44:59 '.1 •r:Wayne Bragg 
[Start of Response; 
losing call 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type 0 as Category 68 -- Final -- Adminis_rative Response 
Routing to Call Logger following Final Progress update. 
Defect cause updated to 41 -- General - in Procedure 

Date:22-0ct-2015 14:50:31 User:Chad Daborn r~ 

Date:22-Oct-2015 14:44 59 User Wayne Eragg 4Ièa
[Start of Response] pct' ' a &sC a3+k'r
dosing call 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type 0 as Category 68 -- Final -- Adminis=rative Response 
Routing to Call Logger following Final Progress update. 
Defect cause updated to 41 -- General - in Procedure 
[End of Response] 
Response code to call type 0 as Category 68 -- Final -- Adminiscrative Response 
Routing to Call Logger following Final Progress update. 

:22-Oct-2015 14:52:38 User:Chad Daborn 
PCO247207 closed: Category 6e Tye 

Root Cause General - in Procedure 

Logger _.Mail Manager  -- EDSC 

Subject Product General/Other/Mist -- SSC Adhoc Request (version unspecified) 

Assignee Mail Manager -- EDSC 

Last Progress Pr r 22-Oct-2015 14:52 --Chad Daborn
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